

In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

WPX Energy Williston, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Gabriel L. Fettig, Howard Fettig, Charles Fettig and Morgan Fettig,

Defendants-Appellants,

Hon. B.J. Jones, in his capacity as Associate Judge of the Three Affiliated Tribes
District Court and Three Affiliated Tribes District Court,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of North Dakota, Western Division

Case No. 1:21-cv-00145

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
WPX ENERGY WILLISTON, LLC**

Robin Wade Forward, (#05324)
STINSON LLP
424 South Third Street, Suite 206
Bismarck, ND 58504
Telephone: 701.221.8603
rob.forward@stinson.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT5

I. The Tribal Court lacks jurisdiction.....5

 A. The Tribal Court’s jurisdiction is limited to tribal law and
 Fettigs’ suit against WPX is a federal cause of action.....5

 B. WPX is not subject to the Tribal Court’s jurisdiction because
 WPX is a non-Indian entity.....8

 1. The first *Montana* exception does not apply.9

 2. The second *Montana* exception does not apply.10

 C. The BIA’s regulations and the right-of-way terms do not grant
 jurisdiction to the Tribal Court..... 11

II. WPX is not required to exhaust tribal remedies prior to seeking a
federal injunction against the Tribal Court..... 13

III. Fettigs have failed to mount a viable appeal.15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson Mktg., Inc. v. Design House, Inc.</i> , 70 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 1995)	1, 16
<i>Burrell v. Armijo</i> , 456 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Fort Yates Public School Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel. C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	1, 14, 15
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	13
<i>Kodiak Oil & Gas (USA) Inc. v. Burr</i> , 922 F.3d 1125 (8th Cir. 2019)	1, 6, 7, 13
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	1, 7, 10, 14
<i>Parkhill v. Minnesota Mutual Life Ins. Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land and Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	8, 9
<i>Rosillo v. Holten</i> , 817 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tooahnippah v. Hickel</i> , 397 U.S. 598 (1970).....	5

Williams v. Lee,
358 U.S. 217 (1959).....11

Window World Int’l, LLC v. O’Toole,
21 F.4th 1029 (8th Cir. 2022)15

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 3231, 6

25 U.S.C. § 3242, 6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 129115

RULES AND REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 169.....*passim*

Fed.R.App.P. 3(c)(1)(B)16

Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)(A)5
